# CH \$240.00 1221150

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM493402

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release Trademark Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Administrative Agent		10/02/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silver Oak Wine Cellars, LLC
Street Address:	915 Oakville Cross Road
City:	Oakville
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94562
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1221150	SILVER OAK	
Registration Number:	2338878	LIFE IS A CABERNET	
Registration Number:	2330032	LIFE IS A CABERNET	
Registration Number:	2612632		
Registration Number:	3166049	CIRRUS	
Registration Number:	4668421	SILVER OAK SIX	
Registration Number:	2945011	VELMA	
Registration Number:	3961274	TWOMEY	
Serial Number:	87080117	LAST STOP	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027395866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0460

900469457

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066397-05-0647	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon	
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2018	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Silver Oak - Trademark Release (US Bank)#page1.tif		

source=Silver Oak - Trademark Release (US Bank)#page1.tif source=Silver Oak - Trademark Release (US Bank)#page2.tif source=Silver Oak - Trademark Release (US Bank)#page3.tif source=Silver Oak - Trademark Release (US Bank)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0461

### RELEASE TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of October 2, 2018 (the "Effective Date") by U.S. Bank National Association, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Silver Oak Wine Cellars, LLC, a California limited liability company, successor to Silver Oak Wine Cellars, L.P. (the "Grantor"). All terms not herein defined, have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement referenced below.

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent (i) are parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 29, 2001 (the "2001 Credit Agreement") and (ii) that certain Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 9, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2015 Credit Agreement" and with the 2001 Credit Agreement, each a "Credit Agreement" and collectively, the "Credit Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent (i) are parties to that certain Security and Collateral Agency Agreement dated as of January 29, 2001 (the "2001 Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Third Amended and Restated Security and Collateral Agency Agreement dated as of October 9, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2015 Security Agreement" and with the 2001 Security Agreement, each a "Security Agreement" and collectively, the "Security Agreements"), each of which were executed in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the various loan documents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor was required to execute and deliver (i) a Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks) dated as of January 29, 2001 (the "2001 Supplemental Security Agreement"), (ii) a Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks) dated as of October 9, 2015 (the "2015 Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks)") and (iii) a Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks) dated as of October 20, 2016 (the "2016 Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks)" and with the 2001 Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks) and the 2015 Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks), each a "Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks)" and collectively, the "Supplemental Security Agreements (Trademarks)") to the Administrative Agent for purposes of filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements and the Supplemental Security Agreements (Trademarks), the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Lenders, among other Trademark Collateral (as defined in each of the Supplemental Security Agreements (Trademarks)), a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill in the trademarks, in, to and under the United States trademarks registrations and applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, (i) the 2001 Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks) was recorded in the USPTO on February 2, 2001 at Reel/Frame 2234/0625, (ii) the 2015 Supplemental

ACTIVE 236211845

Security Agreement (Trademarks) was recorded in the USPTO on October 13, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5644/0009 and (iii) the 2016 Supplemental Security Agreement (Trademarks) was recorded in the USPTO on October 24, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5907/0004; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to terminate the Supplemental Security Agreements (Trademarks) and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks on Schedule A.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Supplemental Security Agreements (Trademarks), and terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in and lien upon the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks on Schedule A, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest in, or to, the Trademarks that the Administrative Agent may hold.

Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0463

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf the Lenders, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Ву:

Title

Name: Harry Lipown Vice President

Signature Page to Trademark Release

**TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0464** 

### SCHEDULE A

# Trademarks

# Marks recorded at Reel/Frame 2234/0625

1	Serial #: 73308589 Mark: SILVER OAK	<b>filing Dt:</b> 05/04/1981	Reg #: 1221150	Reg. Dt: 12/21/1982
2	Serial #: 74436073 Mark: LIFE IS A CABE	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 09/14/1993 ERNET	Reg #: 2338878	Reg. Dt: 04/04/2000
3	Serial #: 74679552 Mark: LIFE IS A CABR	Filing Dt: 05/24/1995 ERNET	Reg #: 2330032	Reg. Dt: 03/14/2000

# Marks recorded at Reel/Frame 5644/0009

1	<b>Serial #:</b> 76337150 <b>Mark:</b>	Filing Dt: 11/08/2001	Reg #: 2612632	Reg. Dt: 08/27/2002
2	Serial #: 78419250 Mark: CIRRUS	Filing Dt: 05/14/2004	<b>Reg #:</b> 3166049	Reg. Dt: 10/31/2006
3	Serial #: 86069538 Mark: SILVER OAK SIX	Filing Dt: 09/19/2013	Reg #; 4668421	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 01/06/2015

# Marks recorded at Reel/Frame 5644/0009

1	Serial #: 73308589 Mark: SILVER OAK	Filing Dt: 05/04/1981	Reg #: 1221150	Reg. Dt: 12	/21/1982
2	Serial #; 74436073 Mark: LIFE IS A CABERNI	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 09/14/1993	<b>Reg #:</b> 2338878	Reg. Dt: 04/	/04/2000
3	<b>Serial #:</b> 76337150 <b>Mark:</b>	Filing Dt: 11/08/2001	Reg #: 2612632	<b>Reg. Dt:</b> 08,	/27/2002
4	<b>Serial #:</b> 78238418 <b>Mark:</b> VELMA	Filing Dt: 04/16/2003	Reg #: 2945011	<b>Reg. Dt</b> ; 04,	/26/2005
5	Serial #: 78419250 Mark: CIRRUS	Filing Dt: 05/14/2004	Reg #: 3166049	Reg. Dt: 10/	/31/2006
6	Serial #: 85126424 Mark: TWOMEY	Filing Dt: 09/09/2010	Reg #: 3961274	Reg. Dt: 05/	17/2011
7	Serial #: 86069538 Mark: SILVER OAK SIX	Filing Dt: 09/19/2013	Reg #: 4668421	Reg. Dt: 01/	06/2015
8	<b>Serial #:</b> 87080117 <b>Mark:</b> LAST STOP VIN	<b>Filing Dt:</b> 06/22/20 EYARD	016 <b>Reg #</b>	: NONE	Reg. Dt:

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 006505 FRAME: 0465

**RECORDED: 10/10/2018**